ISSAQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411 EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS AND OPERATIONS LEVY CERTIFICATION RESOLUTION No. 1212

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ISSQUAH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 411, King County, Washington, certifying the 2022 General Fund Educational Programs and Operations Excess Levy for 2024 collection.

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022 the voters of Issaquah School District No. 411, of King County, Washington, passed a General Fund Educational Programs and Operations Excess Levy, for collection in 2024, in the amount of \$64,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the General Fund Educational Programs and Operations Excess Levy cannot exceed limitations imposed by RCW 84.52.0531; and any amount of such excess levy authorized by the voters must be reduced as provided therein and by regulations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, 2024 estimated levy calculations have been released from the Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction and the General Fund Educational Programs and Operations Excess Levy amount must be certified; and

WHEREAS, the Assessor of King County, Washington, is authorized and directed, without further Board action, to reduce the General Fund excess property tax levy amount to be extended upon the tax rolls and collected in calendar year 2024 to be consistent with the limitations imposed by RCW 84.52.0531.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Issaquah School District No. 411, pursuant to RCW 84.52.020, that the 2022 General Fund Educational Programs and Operations Excess Levy, for 2024 collection, be reduced by \$3,448,753 from the voter approved amount of \$64,000,000 and certified at the amount of \$60,551,247;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be transmitted to the appropriate offices of Puget Sound Educational Service District, King County, and the Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.

Adopted this 9th day of November, 2023.

Heather Tow-Yick, Secretary

President

Director

Director

Director

Director